

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 20S-CR-632

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

CONNER KATZ,
Appellee-Defendant.

Appeal from the Steuben Circuit Court,

No. 76C01-2005-CM-000421,

The Honorable Randy Coffey,
Magistrate.

STATE'S REPLY BRIEF/BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

ANDREW A. KOBE
Section Chief
Attorney No. 22427-02

JODI KATHRYN STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 16849-49

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-232-6249 (telephone)
Jodi.Stein@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Summary of the Argument7

 Cross-Appeal Issue7

 Appeal Issue7

Argument:

Cross-Appeal Issue:

 The trial court properly denied Defendant’s motion to dismiss the information based on the failure to state an offense8

Appeal Issue:

 The distribution of an intimate image statute is constitutional11

 A. Defendant fails to show substantial overbreadth.....12

 B. The distribution statute does not violate constitutional free speech protections19

 1. The statute does not run afoul of the First Amendment19

 a. The distribution statute is narrowly tailored as it only covers private images23

 b. The distribution statute requires the identity of the victim to operate, even if it is not an element25

 c. An intent to harm or actual harm element is not required for the statute to be narrowly tailored27

 d. The mens rea of the statute is narrowly tailored to the State’s compelling interest.....29

 2. The statute does not violate the Indiana Constitution32

Conclusion.....34

Reply Brief/Brief of Cross-Appellee
State of Indiana

Certificate of Word Count34
Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991)..... 20, 22

In re C.B., 865 N.E.2d 1068 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007), *trans. denied*..... 28

Casbah, Inc. v. Thone, 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied* 30

Ceaser v. State, 964 N.E.2d 911 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012), *trans. denied* 8

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986) 19, 20

City of San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004) 20

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 21

Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985) 20

Florida Businessmen For Free Enterprise v. City of Hollywood,
673 F.2d 1213 (11th Cir.1982) 30, 31

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 31

Gutenstein v. State, 59 N.E.3d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 9

Houser v. State, 678 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1997)..... 28

Hubbard v. State, 262 Ind. 176, 313 N.E.2d 346 (1974) 10

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 16, 19

Mishkin v. New York, 383 U.S. 502 (1966) 31

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 17, 29

Pavlovich v. State, 6 N.E.3d 969 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014), *trans. denied* 9

People v. Austin, 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2019) *cert. denied* (2020)*passim*

Price v. State, 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993) 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 19, 20, 21

Schutz v. State, 275 Ind. 9, 413 N.E.2d 913 (1981) 10
